
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
21 October 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Area 2 Planning Committee to be held 
in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 29th October, 
2014 commencing at 7.30 pm. Deposited plans will be available for Members' inspection 
for half an hour before the start of the meeting. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

5 - 10 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 17 September 2014 

  

 
4. Minutes  
 

11 - 18 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of Area 2 
Planning Committee held on 14 October 2014 

 
 Decisions to be taken by the Committee 

 
5. Development Control  
 

19 - 22 

 Introduction and Glossary 

 
6. TM/14/02861/FL and TM/14/02877/FL - Reynolds Retreat, 

Basted House, Harrison Road, Borough Green  
 

23 - 38 

7. TM/14/02941/FL - Birchin Napps Farm, Long Mill Lane, Platt  
 

39 - 48 

8. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

 
 Matters for consideration in Private 

 
9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

 
 PART 2 - PRIVATE 

 
10. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman) 

Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Cllr Mrs J A Anderson 

Cllr M A C Balfour 
Cllr C Brown 
Cllr F R D Chartres 
Cllr M A Coffin 
Cllr S R J Jessel 
Cllr Mrs S Luck 
Cllr B J Luker 
 

Cllr Mrs S Murray 
Cllr T J Robins 
Cllr H S Rogers 
Cllr A G Sayer 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison 
Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole 
Cllr M Taylor 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17th September, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman - in the Chair), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, 
Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr B J Luker, 
Cllr Mrs S Murray, Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr A G Sayer, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr Miss S O Shrubsole and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs F A Kemp 
(Chairman) and Mrs S Luck 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/43 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 14/44 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 13 August 2014 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/45 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

AP2 14/46 
  

TM/14/01489/FL - LAND ADJOINING IGHTHAM FARM SHOP, 
SEVENOAKS ROAD, IGHTHAM  
 
Use of land as hand car wash and associated canopy and storage 
container at land adjoining Ightham Farm Shop, Sevenoaks Road, 
Ightham.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED, subject to the 
following: 
 
(1) Conditions: 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of three years from the date of this permission.   
Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

 
2. The car wash hereby approved shall be operated incidental and 

ancillary to the associated farmshop/village shop, as identified on 
the plan attached to this decision notice, and within 1 month of 
the cessation of retail use of the farmshop/village shop at the 
application site, the car wash activity shall be discontinued and 
the land restored to its former condition.   
Reason:  To accord with the submitted case of supporting an 
existing business as a very special circumstance justifying 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt. 
 

(2) Informative: 
 

1. The applicant is reminded of the drainage requirements of the 
Environment Agency and Southern Water Services for this 
activity.  

 
[Speakers:  Mr J Edwards, Ightham Parish Council and Mr S Wright, 
applicant] 
 

AP2 14/47 
  

TM/14/00182/FL - CRICKETTS FARM, BOROUGH GREEN ROAD, 
IGHTHAM  
 
Retention and replacement of existing buildings to create a small 
business centre, comprising 6 buildings (10 separate units) and a works 
storage facility including 1 replacement shed, new office block and open 
storage area. Associated works include demolition of existing cottages, 
removal of the existing weighbridge and rubble bund, together with 
landscaping works and alteration of internal site access arrangements 
at Cricketts Farm, Borough Green Road, Ightham.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED, subject to: 
 

Page 6



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

(1) Referral to the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009;  
 

(2) In accordance with the submitted details,  amended plans list, 
conditions, reasons and informatives set out in the main and 
supplementary reports of the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health; subject to 

 

(3) Amended Conditions: 
 

7. The buildings outlined in orange as shown on ‘Proposed 
Landscape Strategy’ (drawing RD1504-LA-001 Revision D) shall 
only be used as offices and for no other purpose (including any 
other purpose in Class B1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes Order) 1987 as amended), or in any provision equivalent 
to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-enacting 
that Order with or without modification.   
Reason: The proposal was determined on the basis of the 
information provided as part of the application, having regard to the 
impact of the use on the openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt, 
the character of the area and the impact on the highway network. 

 
8. The building shown within the land outlined in purple on 
‘Proposed Landscape Strategy’ (drawing RD1504-LA-001 Revision 
D) shall only be used for the storage, repair or maintenance of 
machinery or plant and for no other purposes (including any other 
purpose in Classes B2 and B8 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes Order) 1987 as amended), or in any provision 
equivalent to that Class in any statutory instrument revoking or re-
enacting that Order with or without modification.   
Reason: The proposal was determined on the basis of the 
information provided as part of the application, having regard to the 
impact of the use on the openness of the Metropolitan Green Belt, 
the character of the area and the impact on the highway network. 

 
11. Any materials, plant or other equipment stored within the 
approved open storage area (as defined by condition 10) shall be 
ancillary to the authorised use of the commercial unit ( “Shed 1”) as 
shown outlined in purple on ‘Proposed Landscape Strategy’ 
(drawing RD1504-LA-001 Revision D). No part of the approved 
open storage area shall be occupied or used independently from 
that associated commercial building.   
Reason: In order to control the development and ensure that the 
proposals are acceptable within the rural landscape and amenity, 
and to ensure that the open storage element of the proposals are 
undertaken on an ancillary basis and are not severed from the 
planning unit containing the commercial building. 

 

Page 7



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

[Speakers:  Mr J Edwards, Ightham Parish Council and Mr D Parr, 
agent] 
 

AP2 14/48 
  

TM/14/02084/FL - BLACKMANS, TROTTISCLIFFE ROAD, 
ADDINGTON  
 
Proposed erection of triple bayed detached garage with office above at 
Blackmans, Trottiscliffe Road, Addington.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, plans list, conditions, reasons and informatives set 
out in the main and supplementary reports of the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health; subject to 
 
(1) Delete Condition 3 
 
(2) Additional Informative: 
 

1. The applicant is reminded that the garage/office hereby approved 
shall be used for a purpose incidental to the enjoyment of the 
related dwelling house.  Use as a separate dwelling house or a 
commercial business premises may constitute a change of use 
for which formal permission from the Local Planning Authority 
would need to be obtained. 

 
[Speakers:  Mrs Bailey, Addington Parish Council and Mr G Curtis, 
member of the public] 
 

AP2 14/49 
  

TM/14/00842/FL - APPLEDENE FARM, NORMAN ROAD, WEST 
MALLING  
 
Removal of 3 no. agricultural buildings and replace with a new single 
storey building comprising two office units with associated parking 
(resubmission of TM/13/02416/FL) at Appledene Farm, Norman Road, 
West Malling.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be DEFERRED for a Members’ Site 
Inspection  
 
[Speakers:  Mr V Vehbi, Miss C Stephens, Mr R Hancock, Mr M North 
and Mr P Gillard-Moss, members of the public] 
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

AP2 14/50 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.  

Page 8



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 17 September 2014 
 
 

 

 

PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AP2 14/51 
  

TM/14/01489/FL - LAND ADJOINING IGHTHAM FARM SHOP, 
SEVENOAKS ROAD, IGHTHAM  
 
Reason: LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 5 – Legal Advice 
 
The report of the Director of Central Services set out the potential risk in 
the event of a non-determination of the application. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14th October, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr C Brown, Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, 
Cllr S R J Jessel, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, Cllr T J Robins, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs E M Holland (Vice-Chairman), Mrs S Luck, H S Rogers and 
A G Sayer 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/52 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  

However, in the interest of transparency and openness Councillor 
Balfour reminded the Committee that he was a Member of Kent County 
Council but had no responsibility or influence regarding Kings Hill.  This 
was not deemed a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Significant 
Interest. 

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 

CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/53 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.   

Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   

AP2 14/54 
  

TM/13/01535/OAEA - KINGS HILL PHASE 3, KINGS HILL, WEST 
MALLING  
 
Outline Application (with all matters reserved except for means of 
access) for the demolition of existing buildings including the KCC 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

Supplies depot and removal of a section of Kings Hill Avenue; the 
erection of up to 635 residential dwellings; a two form entry primary 
school with associated playing fields and land safeguarded for an 
extension to create a three form entry primary school;  a multi-functional 
extension to the community hall; a skate park; formalisation of car 
parking areas at the Community Centre and adjacent to Crispin Way; 
improvements to the h
[...]
at there were no planning impediments 
to the provision of housing for older people to retire into if such a 
developer came forward.  

RESOLVED:  That outline planning permission be GRANTED in 
accordance with the submitted details, conditions and reasons set out in 

Page 12



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 14 October 2014 

 
 

 

 

the main report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health; subject to   

(1)  The following amendments, conditions, reasons and informatives set 
out in the supplementary report, tabled at the meeting:  

(a)   An up to date plans list at the time of the decision being issued.  

(b)  Subject to S106 heads of terms and conditions 1-33, as set out in 

the main report, with additional conditions on contamination and 
drainage set out below.  All suggested conditions to be subject to 
refinement of detailed wording broadly as described above to be 
delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health in liaison with the Director of Central Services (and taking 
into account the submissions made by the applicant in respect of 
the draft conditions/Heads of Terms as set out in the main report 
and the further updates set out below):  

Contamination  

34.No development of any phase other than the removal of 
hardstanding, ground investigations or site survey works shall be 
commenced until the following have been submitted to and 
approved by the Local Planning Authority for that phase:  

(a) a contaminated land desktop study, identifying all previous site 
uses, potential contaminants associated with those uses, a 
conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and 
receptors and any potentially unacceptable risks arising from 
contamination at the site;  

(b) proposals for a site investigation scheme that will provide 
information for an assessment of the risk to all receptors that 
may be affected including those off site;  

(c)  the results of the investigation including any nece
[...]
 D 
Green; Mrs G Bastin; Ms A Vincent; Mr D Cunningham; Ms Barker 
reading the written statement of Mr Felipe Baquero; Mr R Philpott; 
Reverend M Ross; Mr D Rush; Mrs C Cunningham; Ms S Barker reading 
the written statement of Mr David Gilman; Mr P Cosier; Mrs T Lowe; 
Reverend Ms P Dickin; Mr G Marsh; Ms R Mitchell speaking on behalf of 
Ms Helen Marsh;and  

Mr J Suckley (agent) and Mr A Blevin (on behalf of the applicant) 

AP2 14/55 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 There were no items considered in private. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
having started at 1000am 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AREA PLANNING COMMITTEES 

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 

Part I – Public 

Section A – For Decision 

 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 

In accordance with the Local Government Access to Information Act 1985 and the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), copies of background papers, including 

representations in respect of applications to be determined at the meeting, are available 

for inspection at Planning Services, Gibson Building, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill from 08.30 

hrs until 17.00 hrs on the five working days which precede the date of this meeting. 

 

Members are invited to inspect the full text of representations received prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 

 

Local residents’ consultations and responses are set out in an abbreviated format 

meaning: (number of letters despatched/number raising no objection (X)/raising objection 

(R)/in support (S)). 

 

All applications may be determined by this Committee unless (a) the decision would be in 

fundamental conflict with the plans and strategies which together comprise the 

Development Plan; or (b) in order to comply with Rule 15.24 of the Council and Committee 

Procedure Rules. 

 

 

GLOSSARY of Abbreviations and Application types  

used in reports to Area Planning Committees as at 16 
[...]

FC Felling Licence 

FL Full Application 

FLX Full Application:  Extension of Time   

FLEA Full Application with Environmental Assessment 

FOPN Prior Notification: Forestry 

GOV Consultation on Government Development 

HN Hedgerow Removal Notice 

HSC Hazardous Substances Consent 

LB Listed Building Consent (determined by Secretary of State if 

made by KCC or TMBC) 

LBX Listed Building Consent:  Extension of Time 

LCA Land Compensation Act - Certificate of Appropriate 

Alternative Development 

LDE Lawful Development Certificate: Existing Use or Development 

LDP Lawful Development Certificate: Proposed Use or 

Development 

LRD Listed Building Consent Reserved Details 

MIN Mineral Planning Application (KCC determined) 

NMA Non Material Amendment 

OA Outline Application 

OAEA Outline Application with Environment Assessment 

OAX Outline Application:  Extension of Time 

ORM Other Related Matter 

RD Reserved Details 

RM Reserved Matters (redefined by Regulation from August 

2006) 

TEPN56/TEN Prior Notification: Telecoms 

TNCA Notification: Trees in Conservation Areas 

TPOC Trees subject to TPO 

TRD Tree Consent Reserved Details 

TWA Transport & Works Act 1992 (determined by Secretary of 

State) 

WAS Waste Disposal Planning Application (KCC determined) 

WG Woodland Grant Scheme Application 

 

 

Page 22



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 
 

 
Borough Green 560797 156494 20 August 2014 (A) TM/14/02861/FL 

(B) TM/14/02877/FL Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: (A) Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 

TM/11/03518/FL (Proposed change of use of buildings from 
offices to health and fitness spa with proposed extensions 
and new roofs) to allow use of the bar and dining facilities to 
remain open until 12.30am Monday to Friday and at 
weekends / Bank Holidays; and 

(B) Retrospective application to retain infill of rear courtyard 

area on two floors providing kitchen, food preparation area 

and cold store 

Location: Basted House (‘Reynolds Retreat’) Harrison Road Borough 
Green Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PB  

Applicant: The Reynolds Group Ltd 
 
 

1. Description (A&B): 

1.1 There are two separate applications being reported to Committee for 

determination for this site. These are referred to as application (A) 

TM/14/02861/FL and application (B) TM/14/02877/FL. Both applications are 

further described as follows: 

(A) TM/14/02861/FL: 

1.2 This Section 73 application seeks to vary the terms of condition (4) attached to 

planning permission TM/11/03518/FL which first established the principle of the 

conversion and extension of Basted House to form a health and fitness spa. 

Condition 4 of that permission currently limits the hours of use of the building as 

follows: “The premises shall not be used for business outside the hours of 06:30 

and 23:00 hours Mondays – Fridays and the hours of 08:00 and 21:00 hours on 

Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays”.  

1.3 The application proposes to extend these opening hours to remain open until 

00:30 hours (12:30am) Monday to Friday and at weekends, Public and Bank 

Holidays. It is stated that the extended opening hours would allow spa members 

the opportunity to use the leisure facilities in the evening and still have time to 

change and have a drink or meal afterwards in the bar and restaurant facilities. It 

is intended that the spa’s leisure facilities will close at 22:00 hours, with the bar 

and restaurant remaining open, as required, until the later time of 00:30 hours 

(12:30am). 

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 
 

 (B) TM/14/02877/FL: 

1.4 This application is retrospective and proposes the retention of a two storey 

courtyard infill extension to the rear (south) of the main building which provides 

kitchen, food preparation and a cold store area to serve the premises. This 

extension has been fully constructed and
[...]
FL Grant with conditions 23 June 1995 

Extension to existing offices and erection of new tractor shed adjacent to existing 
storage buildings 
   

TM/99/01128/FL Grant With Conditions 2 August 1999 

Construction of new entrance lobby and alterations to elevations on the West 
wing 
   

TM/11/03518/FL Approved 26 April 2012 

Proposed change of use of buildings from offices to health and fitness spa with 
proposed extensions and new roofs 
   

TM/13/01189/RD Approved 5 August 2013 

Details of materials, scheme of traffic direction, use of outbuildings, parking 
layout, hard landscaping, landscaping and boundary treatment, scheme for 
management of woodland and surface water drainage pursuant to conditions 2, 
5, 6, 7, 8, 9,11 and 12 on planning permission TM/11/02518/FL (Proposed 
change of use of buildings from offices to health and fitness spa with proposed 
extensions and new roofs) 

 
5. Consultees: 

(A) TM/14/02861/FL: 

5.1 PC: This is not an urban environment but predominantly a rural residential area. 

Whilst not licensed, Potters Mede Sports Pavilion, at the other end of our village 

has a 23:00 hours limitation and the village hall in the heart of the village retail 

centre has a 24:00 hours limit. We strongly support therefore, the concerns of 

many residents about disturbance to them by noise and traffic in the early hours of 

the morning and therefore request a 23:00 hours limit for operations and functions 

under the terms of the licence.  

5.2 KCC (Highways): No objections.  

5.3 Private Reps: 40/0X/9R/0S. The application was also advertised by way of a site 

notice. The following concerns have been expressed: 

Page 26



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 
 

• To allow the premises to sell alcohol until 00:30 is far too late. Noise arising 

from cars (etc.) departing could be a nuisance to surrounding residential 

properties; 

• The property is in the country not in an urban environment; 

• Disturban
[...]
ten approval from the Local Planning Authority 
for, a remediation strategy detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be 
dealt with. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.  
 
Reason: To ensure any unforeseen contamination is dealt with appropriately and 
to ensure there are no unacceptable risks to groundwater within the underlying 
principal aquifers from historic contamination. 
 

Informatives: 
 

1. The applicant is advised to consider changing the formal address of Basted 
House (Reynolds Retreat) to Quarry Hill Road as opposed to Harrison Road. 
This is likely to assist users of the health and fitness spa enter/exit the premises 
via Quarry Hill Road.  
 

2. The applicant is also advised to ensure that any marketing/website information 
(or similar) relating to the site address is clearly stated in accordance with the 
approved scheme of Traffic Direction (i.e. entry and exit to the premises via 
Quarry Hill Road).  
 
 

 

Page 35



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 
 

(B) TM/14/02877/FL: 

7.2 Grant Planning Permission in accordance with the following submitted details: 

Design and Access Statement dated 21.08.2014, Existing Plans and Elevations 

RE/11/159.11 dated 21.08.2014, Proposed Plans and Elevations RE/11/159.12 

dated 21.08.2014, Location Plan RE/11/159.13 dated 21.08.2014, Letter dated 

13.10.2014. 

        Contact: Julian Moat 

Page 36



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 

(A) TM/14/02861/FL & (B) TM/14/02877/FL 
 
Basted House Harrison Road Borough Green Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8PB 
 
(A) Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission TM/11/03518/FL (Proposed 
change of use of buildings from offices to health and fitness spa with proposed 
extensions and new roofs) to allow use of the bar and dining facilities to remain open 
until 12.30am Monday to Friday and at weekends/ Bank Holidays & (B) Retrospective 
application to retain infill of rear courtyard area on two floors providing kitchen, food 
preparation area and cold store 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 
 

 
Platt 562528 156137 2 September 2014 TM/14/02941/FL 
Borough Green And 
Long Mill 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and construction of 

a replacement two storey dwelling with basement and a new 
detached double garage 

Location: Birchin Napps Farm Long Mill Lane Platt Sevenoaks Kent 
TN15 8QG  

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Louca 
 
 

1. Description: 

1.1 Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing dwellinghouse and 

garage and the erection of a replacement two storey dwelling with basement and a 

detached double garage at Birchin Napps Farm, Long Mill Lane, Platt. 

1.2 The application follows a lapsed planning permission obtained at appeal in 2005 

for a replacement dwelling and garage of a similar size (above ground) to that 

proposed, our reference TM/04/03188/FL and PINS reference 

APP/H2265/A/04/1170617 refer. The appeal permission was a split decision with a 

new access being refused. The 2005 permission was for a vernacular building 

whereas the current proposal is for a relatively contemporary house with the 

addition of a basement. 

1.3 The existing dwelling is located within the western half of the main site and the 

replacement dwelling would be located in the northeast corner. The existing 

detached garage is located close to the northern boundary of the site and the 

replacement would be sited nearer to the southern boundary. 

1.4 The proposed dwelling would have a traditional form with pitched roofs and gable 

end details along with traditional materials such as slate roof tiles, timber 

weatherboarding and rag
[...]
to Friday 07.30 

hours – 18.30 hours. On Saturday 08.00 hours – 13.00 hours with no work on 

Sundays or Public or Bank Holidays.  

Page 45



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 
 

5 The applicant is advised that the disposal of waste by incineration could give rise 

to justified complaints by neighbours under Environmental Health Legislation and 

is contrary to Waste Management Legislation.  

Contact: Lucy Harvey 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Area 2 Planning Committee  
 
 
   

Part 1 Public  29 October 2014 

TM/14/02941/FL 
 
Birchin Napps Farm Long Mill Lane Platt Sevenoaks Kent TN15 8QG 
 

Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and construction of a replacement two storey 
dwelling with basement and a new detached double garage 
 
For reference purposes only.  No further copies may be made.  Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.  Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council Licence No. 100023300 2012. 
 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes
	5 Development Control
	6 TM/14/02861/FL and TM/14/02877/FL - Reynolds Retreat, Basted House, Harrison Road, Borough Green
	Map

	7 TM/14/02941/FL - Birchin Napps Farm, Long Mill Lane, Platt
	Map




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 29th October, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chairman), Cllr Mrs E M Holland (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr M A C Balfour, 
Cllr F R D Chartres, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray, 
Cllr H S Rogers, Cllr A G Sayer and Cllr M Taylor 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Brown, 
S R J Jessel, Mrs S Luck and Miss J L Sergison 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AP2 14/56 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AP2 14/57 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Area 2 Planning 
Committee held on 17 September 2014 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

AP2 14/58 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the extraordinary meeting of the Area 
2 Planning Committee held on 14 October 2014 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION 
 

AP2 14/59 
  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND SUPPLEMENTARY REPORTS  
 
Decisions were taken on the following applications subject to the pre-
requisites, informatives, conditions or reasons for refusal set out in the 
report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health or 
in the variations indicated below.  Any supplementary reports were 
tabled at the meeting.  
 
Members of the public addressed the meeting where the required notice 
had been given and their comments were taken into account by the 
Committee when determining the application.  Speakers are listed under 
the relevant planning application shown below.   
 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2014 

 
 

 

2 

 

 
AP2 14/60 
  

TM/14/02861/FL AND TM/14/02877/FL - REYNOLDS RETREAT, 
BASTED HOUSE, HARRISON ROAD, BOROUGH GREEN  
 

(A) Application to vary condition 4 of planning permission 
TM/11/03518/FL (Proposed change of use of buildings from 
offices to health spa with proposed extensions and new roofs) to 
allow use of the bar and dining facilities to remain open until 
12.30am Monday to Friday and at weekends/Bank Holidays; and  
 

(B) Retrospect application to retain infill of rear courtyard area on two 
floors providing kitchen, food preparation area and cold store at 
Basted House (‘Reynolds Retreat’), Harrison Road, Borough 
Green. 
 

APPLICATIONS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA   
 

AP2 14/61 
  

TM/14/02941/FL - BIRCHIN NAPPS FARM, LONG MILL LANE, 
PLATT  
 
Demolition of existing dwelling and garage and construction of a 
replacement two storey dwelling with basement and a new detached 
double garage at Birchin Napps Farm, Long Mill Lane, Platt. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be APPROVED in accordance with 
the submitted details, plans list, conditions, reasons and informatives set 
out in the report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health. 
 
[Speaker: Mr Louca - Applicant] 
 

AP2 14/62 
  

URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman advised that she had agreed to accept the following 
matter as an urgent item of late business under section 50B Paragraph 
4(b) of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 in that it 
appeared that properties were being occupied before planning 
conditions had been satisfied. 
 
IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 
171 DWELLINGS AT ISLES QUARRY WEST 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health provided an update on the implementation and monitoring of land 
contamination in the development at Isles Quarry West, Borough Green. 
 
RESOLVED:  That officers be instructed to take any appropriate action 
necessary to prevent further occupation of any unit until all relevant 
outstanding matters have been resolved regarding potential 
contamination of the garden areas. 



AREA 2 PLANNING COMMITTEE 29 October 2014 

 
 

 

3 

 

 
AP2 14/63 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 


